



April 2020

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 001064/20**

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 12<sup>th</sup> March 2020 in which you sought access to the following information:

The information requested is, at Norwich Airport, in 2017, 2018 and 2019,

- 1 How many police logs were created as a result of a call to the police to the airport (i.e. not including any internal tasking logs)?
- 2 How many people were arrested in total for each year at the airport?
- 3 How many of these arrests (in point 2) were relating to offences committed at the airport, for each year?
- 4 For arrests which occurred at the airport, please provide the reason for arrest broken down for each year.
- 5 For each arrest relating to an offence which occurred at the airport, please state where within the airport that these arrests occurred (i.e. at gate, in aircraft, in departure lounge, etc.)

**Response to your Request**

The response provided below is correct as of 18<sup>th</sup> March 2020.

Norfolk Constabulary has considered your request and our response is below.

- Q1 Please see below figures for the number of CAD incident reports, created as a result of a call, relating to Norwich Airport.

Year	Number
2017	25
2018	22
2019	24
<b>Total</b>	<b>71</b>

- Q2 Research has been undertaken of arrest data where the location has been recorded as Norwich Airport. Please see below:

Year	Number
2017	4
2018	5
2019	8
<b>Total</b>	<b>17</b>

Q3

Year	Committed at Airport			Total
	No	On Flight	Yes	
2017	2	2	0	4
2018	3	0	2	5
2019	5	3	0	8
<b>Total</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>17</b>

Q4

Year	Arrest Reason
2017	Breach of Court Order
2017	Other – Not listed – PNC Recordable
2017	Assault – ABH
2017	Immigration Act IS91 – Papers Served
2018	Warrant – Other
2018	Public Order Act -Sec 4a - Int. Harass/Alarm/Distress
2018	Public Order Act -Sec 4a - Int. Harass/Alarm/Distress
2018	Theft – From Employer
2018	Assault - Common
2019	Other – Not listed – PNC Recordable
2019	Other – Not listed – PNC Recordable
2019	Rape Of A Female
2019	Warrant – Fail to Appear x 2
2019	Sexual Offences
2019	Child – Cruelty to / Neglect of
2019	Assault – ABH

Q5

The two arrests in 2018 were for Section 4a Public Order Act. The two individuals were abusive towards airport staff whilst awaiting a flight.